# 507876609 04/27/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7923739

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA				
		Name	Name		
THE GOVERNING COU	NCIL OF	THE UNIVERSITY OF TORC	ONTO	11/23/2016	
				·	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА				
Name:	DEEP G	ENOMICS INCORPORATED	)		
Street Address:	661 UN	VERSITY AVENUE			
Internal Address:	SUITE 4	80			
City:	TORON	TO, ON			
State/Country:	CANAD	٩			
Postal Code:	M5G 1N	11			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type		Number			
Property Type		Number			
	-	7111257			
Application Number:					
Application Number:	ΑΤΑ	7111257			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be	ATA ( e sent to				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be	ATA ( e sent to provided;	7111257 650)493-6811 <b>the e-mail address first; if t</b>			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	ATA ( e sent to provided; t	7111257 650)493-6811 the e-mail address first; if t if that is unsuccessful, it w 5504939300 ania.thomas@wsgr.com	vill be sent	via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA ( e sent to provided, t	7111257 650)493-6811 <i>the e-mail address first; if t</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it w</i> 504939300 ania.thomas@wsgr.com VILSON SONSINI GOODRIC	vill be sent	via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA (e sent to provided, t	7111257 650)493-6811 <i>the e-mail address first; if t</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it w</i> 504939300 ania.thomas@wsgr.com VILSON SONSINI GOODRIC 50 PAGE MILL ROAD	∕ <i>ill be sent</i> ∺H & ROSA	via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ATA ( e sent to provided, t t f	7111257 650)493-6811 <i>the e-mail address first; if t</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it w</i> 504939300 ania.thomas@wsgr.com VILSON SONSINI GOODRIC 50 PAGE MILL ROAD PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94	∕ <i>ill be sent</i> ∺H & ROSA	via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ATA ( e sent to provided, t t f	7111257 650)493-6811 <b>the e-mail address first; if t</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it w</b> 504939300 ania.thomas@wsgr.com VILSON SONSINI GOODRIC 50 PAGE MILL ROAD PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94 51110-701.302	∕ <i>ill be sent</i> ∺H & ROSA	via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMARE OF SUBMITTER:	ATA ( e sent to provided, t t f	7111257 650)493-6811 the e-mail address first; if the if that is unsuccessful, it was 504939300 ania.thomas@wsgr.com VILSON SONSINI GOODRIC 50 PAGE MILL ROAD PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94 51110-701.302 TANIA THOMAS	∕ <i>ill be sent</i> ∺H & ROSA	via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	ATA ( e sent to provided, t t f	7111257 650)493-6811 <b>the e-mail address first; if t</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it w</b> 504939300 ania.thomas@wsgr.com VILSON SONSINI GOODRIC 50 PAGE MILL ROAD PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94 51110-701.302	∕ <i>ill be sent</i> ∺H & ROSA	via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	ATA ( e sent to provided, t t f	7111257 650)493-6811 the e-mail address first; if the if that is unsuccessful, it was 504939300 ania.thomas@wsgr.com VILSON SONSINI GOODRIC 50 PAGE MILL ROAD PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94 51110-701.302 TANIA THOMAS	∕ <i>ill be sent</i> ∺H & ROSA	via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	ATA (e sent to provided, t (e t ) (f ) IMBER:	7111257 650)493-6811 the e-mail address first; if the if that is unsuccessful, it we 504939300 ania.thomas@wsgr.com VILSON SONSINI GOODRIC 50 PAGE MILL ROAD PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94 51110-701.302 TANIA THOMAS /Tania Thomas/ 04/27/2023	<i>v<b>ill be sent</b></i> H & ROSA 1304-1050	<i>via US Mail.</i>	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: BIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3 source=51110-701.302 Ur	ATA (e sent to provided, t t TIMBER:	7111257 650)493-6811 the e-mail address first; if t if that is unsuccessful, it w 5504939300 ania.thomas@wsgr.com VILSON SONSINI GOODRIC 550 PAGE MILL ROAD PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94 51110-701.302 TANIA THOMAS /Tania Thomas/	vill be sent	<i>via US Mail.</i> TI t#page1.tif	

# ASSIGNMENT

#### WHEREAS,

## THE GOVERNING COUNCIL OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO

hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor", whose full post office address is,

100 College Street, Suite 413, Toronto, Ontario, M5G 1L5

has made an invention relating to and entitled:

## SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TRAINING NEURAL NETWORKS

hereinafter referred to as the "Invention", as fully set forth and described in an application for Letters Patent identified as:

Country	Serial Number	Filing Date
РСТ	PCT/CA2016/050273	March 11, 2016
U.S.A.	15/067,920	March 11, 2016
U.S.A.	62/133,000	March 13, 2015

hereinafter referred to as the "Application";

AND WHEREAS,

### **DEEP GENOMICS INCORPORATED**

hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee", whose full post office address is

101 College Street, Suite 320, Toronto, Ontario M5G1L7 Canada desires to acquire the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and the Application;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor confirms it has, at least as of March 13, 2015 sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and for greater certainty, does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, its entire right, title and interest for Canada, the United States and all other countries throughout <u>the World</u> in and to the Invention, together with its entire right, title and interest in and to the Applications and any and all Letters Patent that may issue for the Invention, including any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions of the Applications, to the full end of the term for which each said Letters Patent may be granted, and including any right to claim priority based on the Applications, the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and completely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this Assignment not been made;

AND the Assignor, on behalf of itself and its executors and administrators, does hereby covenant and agree to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute without further consideration

Page 1

### PATENT REEL: 063460 FRAME: 0370

AND the Assignor, on behalf of itself and its executors and administrators, does hereby authorize the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, including its Patent Agent, Bhole IP Law, to amend this assignment to insert or correct the filing date, serial number or other identifying information of the Application as may be needed to record this assignment.

EXECUTED at Toron to (city), Canada (country).

Witness

THE GOVERNING COUNCIL OF THE

UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO Jennifer Fraser, MSc, MBA Director, Innovations & Partnerstrips Name Signature

Cennord-W Thature 3

Date

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The Assignee hereby accepts the assignment.

EXECUTED at Toron to (city). Canada (country).

2016

# DEEP GENOMICS INCORPORATED

Brendan	Frey
Name D/	and the second s
<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Signature	
	sident
Title	
November	25,2016
Date	*

Page 3

RECORDED: 08/29/2026